
Historic, Archive Document

Do not assume content reflects current

scientific knowledge, policies, or practices.





Wholesale

TO NURSERYMEN
AND DEALERS
ONLY ^

ifi
Grow

What
We Sel/

Griffin^
Nurseries

BEAUMONT,
TEXAS.

City Office:

Alexander Building
General Offices:

Port Arthur, Texas

NURSERIES AT
Rosedale on Concord Road

Griffing on Port Arthur Road and Interurban
Kountze in Hardin County



GRIFFING’S
For the past thirty years, GEIFFIXGS have supplied the

Xursery Trade of the South with a general line of Fruit and
Ornamental Trees and Plants. With the greatly increased
stock of trees and plants, with the most modern and finest

Xursery equipment and facility of any Xursery in the South,
with the very best of trained and experienced help, we are
able to handle your orders for any stock you may require,

for your deliveries or orders, with trees and plants that will

please both yourselves and customers. Special attention
given to SALES YARD orders; also to shipments from our
Xurseries direct to your customers.

Thirty-four years ago, five boys (brothers) from cesptral

Xew York, started in Xorth Florida on a few acres, under
the name of GRIFIXG BROTHERS; the operations extending
from Florida to South Texas. Where a study of local con-

ditions has been closely watched, we have obtained and dis-

seminated information of great value which is contained in

the following Service Bulletins, a few of which are now
available:

GRIFFIXG’S SERYICE BULLETIXS XY. 51.— ‘
‘ Planting-

Instructions Xo. 71, “General Fruits’’; XTo. 66, “The
Pecan’’; XTo. 76, “The Fig”; X'o. 56, “Shade and Orna-
mental Trees, Shrubs and Landscaping the Home. ’ ’

Several years ago. State inspection regulations interrupted
exchange stock between branches. Therefore, it practically

made the managements at the several places more of an
individual proposition, thus voluntarily liquidating the Grif-

fing Brothers, the properties being divided among the

brothers’ interests, which branches are now being of>erated

separately. The properties in Texas have been taken over

by W. C. Griffing, who is now sole owner of the business

known as “Griffing Xurseries” and is operated under this

name.
It goes without saying that we have had long experience

in the south, and Mr. Griffing gives his personal attention to

the growing of the trees and plants especially adapted to

this section, giving special attention to the packing, grading
and cjuality of the stock.

GRIFFIXG XURSERIES,
W. C. Griffing, Proprietor,

Beaumont, Texas.

Office and Packing House, Port Arthur, Texas



Our Residence Screened Driveway

TERMS OF SALE.

Unless some special contract agreement to the contrary
exists, it must be understood by purchaser that the terms
named in this list govern all Avholesale business with us.

OUR RESPONSIBILITY extends only to persons purchasing
direct from us, nurserymen and tree agents selling upon their

own responsibility.

Prices named herein abridge and cancel all previous lists,

are subject to change without notice, and apply only to

orders regularly accepted by us. They are net and not sub-

ject to any discount except as stated under Cash Discounts.

We accept all orders m^on condition that they shall be void
should any injury befall the stock from digging, frost, hail,

storm, fire, strikes, flood, insect i^ests, infections, cpiaran-

tine regulations, or other causes beyond our control, any of

which causes might prevent shipment thereof. We disclaim
any liability if unable to fill any order for any of these
causes ,or on account of previous sale.

OUR LIABILITY.
If any nursery stock, etc., proves U 2itrue to description un-

der which it is sold, seller shall be liable to the original

purchaser only, but to no greater extent or amount than the
purchase price paid for such nursery stock, etc., and the
seller, except for the aforesaid agreed liability, and in res-

pect to such purchased nursery stock, etc., gives no warranty,
express or implied, as to description, quality, productiveness
or any other matter. If goods are not accepted under these

conditions, they must be returned immediately upon receipt,

and money will be refunded. All claims for errors must be
made upon receipt of goods.

PACKING CHARGES.
Boxes, crates or burlap coverings will be charged for as

near cost as possible for local freight and express shipments.

CARLOAD SHIPMENTS.
Bulk carload shipments, no extra charges for packing or

packing material used.

RESERVE ORDERS.
Orders for any considerable quantity of stock, booked for

future delivery must be accompanied by a deposit of 25 per
cent of the amount of order, to insure us in reserving the
stock.



4 GEIFFING NUESEEIES

EAILROADS IN TEXAS
(Give a Special Balled Tree Rate.)

After perfecting the “Balled and Burlapped^^ method of
handling Evergreen Trees and Shrubs and Palms^ we con-

fronted an objection—heavy freight charges. To overcome
this, we worked constantly to get a freight rate which would
enable us to handle trees “Balled and Burlapped, thereby
saving the regular nursery stock rates. (Apparently paying
high freight on dirt.) Texas railroads granted a special

Balled and Burlapped rate on nursery stock, which is now in

effect and which can be found, as follows:

See A. C. Fonda's Agents, Texas Lines Tariff No. 2-E,

page 62, Item No. 185. Article reads as follows:

“Nursery stock, i. e.. Trees, (Fruit, Shade, Ornamental
and others) balled (lifted from nursery row in a ball intact,

of the earth in which they originally grew, the ball contain-
ing roots, encased in burlap carefully and securely sewed or

tied; tops of trees drawn together and securely wrapped to

a stiff support)

:

“In less than carloads, Fourth Class.

“In carloads, minimum weight 24,000 pounds. Class C."

Don’t Fotget to Cut’the Tops off and HeeLin^Tree on Arrival.

REFERENCES.
All commercial and mercantile agencies, any bank or per-

manent business concern in Beaumont or Port Arthur, Texas,

or the trade.

INSPECTION CERTIFICATE.
Our nurseries are inspected several times annually by

cpialified State Inspectors, and copy of Certificate of In-

spection issued by the State Department will accompany each

shipment.

DESCRIPTION OF VARIETIES.
When description of varieties is desired, please refer to

our current Retail Catalog.



WHOLESALE PEICE LIST 5

TERMS OF PAYMENT.
Our terms are cash or satisfactory reference before ship-

ment is made.
Where credit is extended, terms are 30 days from date ot

invoice. All past due accounts draw 8 per cent interest. If

more than 30 days requested, arrangements should be made
and note (trade acceptance) be made drawing 8 per cent

interest from date of invoice.

CASH WITH ORDER.

Where cash is sent with order you may deduct 5 per cent

of the total amount of order.

TEN DAYS DISCOUNT.

We allow 2 per cent discount if remittance is received at

our office ten days after date of invoice.

SHIPMENTS.

Please give plain and explicit directions as to route and
manner in which you wish goods shipped—by freight or ex-

press and allow plenty of time. When no instructions are
given, we shall ship as we think best, but without assuming
any responsibility.

The risk and transportation charges are to be borne by
purchase)*.

CLAIMS.

For shortage or errors, claims should be made immediately
upon receipt of goods.

PROMPT DELIVERY.

We use every care to secure prompt delivery, but we arc
not liable for delays or damage in transit. Our responsibility
in this respect ends upon delivery in good order to transpor-
tation company, but we will gladly render all the aid we can
in case claim becomes necessary.

PACKING OF AGENTS’ OR CLUB ORDERS.

When requested, we will carefully pack up such orders,

billing them out according to your iiistructions. For tieing
up, billing out, labeling and marking stock into individual
orders, we charge ten cents per order. If you desire the
roots of each individual order burlaped separately, we charge
ten cents per order for this.

RATES.

Of the same variety and grade, 5 at 10, ,50 at 100 rates and
500 at 1,000 rates.

TESTIMONIALS.

We have any amount of letters in our files commending
our stock, our treatment of customers, manner in which stock
is packed, etc. Furthermore, we have thousands of orchards,

and satisfied customers. Many customers order every year,

and say that they can always depend on getting good quality,

low price and fair treatment from ns,



6 GEIFFIXG XrRSEEIES

BALLING AND BURLAPPING.
After rears of experience in growing and handling liardr

and semi-hardr nnrserr grown Evergreen Trees and Palms,
we have settled upon what we believe to be the best methods.
We are now offering to the trade the result of these methods
and are growing them on soil best adajDted for balling and
burlapping.
Many Evergreen Fruit and Ornamental Trees which pro-

duce a good supply of fibrous roots can be taken up with
a ball of earth in which they grow. Our success in this XEW
DEPAETUEE is one of the most important advances in

the handling of trees and shrubs. The effect is immediate.
You do not have to wait for the plants to develop new
heads. Your customers can see the matured tree as soon

as planted. IXSTEUCT YOUE CUSTOMER not to remove
the burlap, and handle the ball carefully, not allowing the

dirt to crumble in the burlap.

B-B

after

grades,

throughout

this

Catalog,

indicates

stock

taken

up

in

this

manner.



WHOLESALE PEICE LIST

EVERGREEN FRUIT OR SHADE TREES, PALMS
AND SHRUBS.

Evergreen trees, palms or sliriibs should be used extensively
along the Gnlf Coast of Texas and Louisiana.
When ordered BALLED AND BURLAPPED they can be

handled by having only a little of the top growth removed.
There is a big saving in ordering these balled trees in

car lots. An assortment of BALLED TREES and PALMS
could easily make uid a mininmm carload. Balled trees can
.be kept for months by being stored in a partly shaded place,

the balls covered with sawdust, shavings, cinders or dirt, and
the tops sprinkled occasionally. Every nurseryman should

have a stock of balled trees on hand during planting season.



8 GEIFFIXG XUESEEIES

PALMS
A home in the South is lonesome without Palms.

COCOS AUSTRALIS (Pindo Palm.) Hardiest of the Date Palm-
Leaf class

Diameter of Trunk
9 to 12 inches

12 to 15 inches.-

5 to 7 inches, estab-
lished in tubs

7 to 9 inches, estab-
lished in tubs

Approx. Height Each
..5 to 7 ft. B-B $12.50
..6 to 9 ft. B-B 18.00

.A to 6 ft 10.00

-.5 to 7 ft 14.00

CHAMEAROPS EXCELSA (Windmill Palm). Hardy, Fan Leaf Palm.
Diameter of Trunk Approx. Height Each 10
3 to 4 inches 2 to 3 ft. B-B 2.00 18.00
4 to 5 inches 3 to 3 % ft. B-B.... 3.00 25.00
5 to 7 inches 3 14 to 4 ft. B-B.... 5.00 up

PHOENIX CANARIENSIS (Canary Island Date). Most graceful of

the Phoenix family.
Diameter of Trunk Approx. Height Each 10
2 to 3 inches...... 2 to 3 ft. B-B 3.00 27.50
3 to 4 inches 3 to 3 14 ft. B-B.... 3.50 32.50
4 to 6 inches 3 to 4 ft. B-B 5.00 up
Established in tubs.... 7 to 8 ft. 7.00

PHOENIX DACTILIFERA (Commercial Date Palm). Fruit bearing
Date Palm.

Diameter of Trunk Approx. Height Each
7 to 9 inches 5 to 6 ft. B-B 5.00
9 to 12 inches 6 to 7 ft. B-B 7.00 up

SABAL AMERICANA (The Cabbage Palmetto).

Diameter of Trunk Approx. Height Each 10
2 to 3 inches 2 to 3 ft. B-B.... 90 8.00
3 to 4 inches 3 to 3 14 ft. B-B.... 1.10 10.00
4 to 5 inches 314 to 4 ft. B-B.... 1.50 up

(Dug with bare roots, one-half the above prices.)

WASHINGTONIA ROBUSTA (Fan Palm). The most rapid grower

and most satisfactory for Coast planting.

Diameter of Trunk Approx. Height Each 10
2 to 3 inches.. 2 to 3 ft. B-B $1.25 $11.00
3 to 4 inches. 3 to 3 ’4 ft. B-B.... 1.50 14.00
4 to 5 inches 3 to 4 ft. B-B 2.00 18.00
5 to 7 inches 4 to 5 ft. B-B 2.25 21.00
7 to 9 inches 5 to 6 ft. B-B... 3.25 30.00

12 inches up, Specimen B-B 10.00 up

100
$ 100.00
135.00
160.00
200.00
275.00

Washingtonia Robusta.



WHOLESALE PEICE LIST 9

EVERGREEN SHRURS
Educate your customers to plant Evergreen Shrubbery. Why live

in the South and look at hare-leaf Shrubs all winter when Evergreens
can be planted instead and make our Southland more inviting to our
snow-bound Northern friends?

ABELIA GRANDIFLORA.
Each

12 to 18 inches B-B. 1.00
18 to 24 inches B-B 1.50
Large Specimen B-B 3.50 up

CAMPHOR TREE (Bushy). (Cinnamomum Camphor) . Our best Ever-

green Tree or Shrub along the Coast. For foundation planting,
groups, or as specimens there is no Shrub equal to the Bush Cam-
phor, branching from the ground.

The Camphor also ranks as one of the best shade or street trees
when trimmed to standard. Prices, trees trimmed to standard,
listed under SHADE TREES.

Each 10 100
2 to 3 ft. Bare-rooted 60 5.50 50.00
3 to 4 ft. Bare-rooted 80 7.50 70.00
4 to 5 ft. Bare-rooted 1.10 10.00 90.00
5 to 6 ft. Bare-rooted 1.50 14.00 130.00
6 to 7 ft. Bare-rooted 2.00 17.50 150.00
7 ft. un Bare-rooted 2.50 up
3 to 4 ft. B-B, verv bushv 1.50 14.00 130.00
4 to 5 ft. B-B, verv bushv 1.75 16.00 150.00
5 to 6 ft. B-B, verv bushv 2.00 18.00 160.00
6 to 7 ft. B-B, verv bushv 2.25 21.50 200.00
7 ft. up, B-B, verv bushv 3.50 up

CAPE JASMI NE (Gardenia Jasminoides) . The South’s Grandest
Flowering

:
Shrub. Varieties. G. Grandiflora; G. Florida.

12 to 18 inches Bare-rooted 10 .90 8.00
18 to 2 4 inches Bare-rooted 14 1.30 12.00
2 to 3 ft. Bare-rooted. .. 30 2.60 22.00
2 to 3 ft. B-B, verv bushv.... 110 10.00 90.00
3 to 4 ft. B-B, very bushy 1.50 14.00 130.00
4 to 5 ft. B-B, very bushy 2.00 up

CHERRY LAUREL or WILD PEACH. Sold Out.

CITRUS TRIFOLIATA (Japan Hardy Orange) . Good as specimen

plants as well as hedge.

2 to 3 ft. Bare-rooted 25 2.20 18.00
3 to 4 ft. Bare-rooted 35 3.00 25.00
4 to 6 ft. Bare-rooted 50 up

EUONYMOUS — A Group of Desirable Evergreen Shrubs.

E. BUNGEANA (Low Growing Shrub),

12 to 18 inches Bare-rooted 40 3.50
18 to 24 inches Bare-rooted 55 5.00
2 to 3 ft. Bare-rooted 75 6.50
2 to 3 ft. spread, B-B 1.25 up

E. JAPONICA. Upright, Dwarf Grower.

12 to 18 inches. Bare-rooted 60 5.50
18 to 24 inches Bare-rooted 80 7.00
2 to 3 ft. Bare-rooted 1.10 10.00

18 to 24 inches B-B 1.25 12.00
2 to 3 ft. B-B 1.75 16.00
3 to 4 ft. B-B 3.00 up

E. VARIEGATED. Gold and Silver.

12 to 18 inches B-B 1.50
18 to 24 inches B-B 2.00 up



10 GEIFFIXCt xfeseeies

Taken Before Planting B-B Evergreen Shrubs

EVERGREEN SHRUBS-Continued
LIGUSTRUM—The Trivet Family.

One can stay within the Lignstrum Family and build a beautiful
screen or foundation planting, with the various colors and habits of
growth. We list below various varieties carefully selected and named.
(For further descriptions, see our Descriptive and Illustrative cata-
log.)

L. AMXJRENSIS. Excellent for back ground in foundation planting
and cheapest Shrub for screening off unsightly objects. (Grades
under 5 ft. bare-rooted. See prices, Hedge Plants.)

Approx. Fleight
5 to 7 ft. Bare-rooted, very btish\
7 to 9 ft. Bare-rooted, very bushy 1.20
4 to .5 ft. B-B, very bushy
5 to 7 ft. B-B, very bushy
7 to 9 ft. B-B, very bushy 2.00
9 to 12 ft. B-B. very bushy 3.00 up

L. CHINENSIS NANA. Fine Beat Prr
Approx. Height
3 to 4 ft. B-B...,. 1.25
4 to 5 ft, B-B ...

5 to 7 ft. B-B 2.50 up

JAPONICA (Bushy), gest where 1

Shade Trees for L. Japonica, trimme

Approx. Height
3 to 4 ft. Bare-rooted
4 to 5 ft. Bare-rooted.,..
5 to 7 ft. Bare-rooted 1

7 to 9 ft. Bare-rooted 2.00
2 to 3 ft. B-B
3 to 4 ft. B-B...

4 to 5 ft. B-B. 1.50
5 to 7 ft. B-B 1.

7 to 9 ft. B-B 2.50
Bushy Specimens, B-B 4.00 up

Each 10 100
.. .70 6.00 55.00
.. 1.20 11.50 100.00
.. 1.10 10.00 90.00
.. 1.50 13.50 125.00
.. 2.00 16.00 140.00
.. 3.00 up

Gives lacey effect.

Each 10 100
.. 1.25 11.50

1.75 15.00
.. 2.50 up

Shrub is desired. (See
standard.)

Each 10 100
.50 4.50 40.00
.75 6.50 60.00

. 1.25 11.00 100.00

. 2.00 17.50 150.00
.. 1.00 9.00 80.00
.. 1.25 11.50 95.00
.. 1.50 13.00 110.00
.. 1.75 16.00 140.00
.. 2.50 23.00 210.00
.. 4.00 up

LUCIDUM VARIEGATED
JAPANESE COMPACT WAX

The two best dwarf roundish-
shaped varieties of the Ligus-
trum family.

EachApprox. Height
Grafted, 12 to IS in. Bare-rooted 75
Grafted. IS to 2 4 in. Bare-rooted 90
Grafted. 2 4 to 30 in. Bare-rooted 1.25
Grafted. IS to 2 4 in. B-B, very bushy.... 1.50
Grafted. 2 4 to 30 in. B-B, very bushy.... 1.75
Grafted, 30 to 36 in. B-B. very bushy.... 2.50
Grafted, 3 ft. up, B-B, very bushy 5.00 up

10
7.00
8.00

11.00
14.00
16.00
22.50

100
65.00
75.00

100.00
130.00
140.00



Effects After Planting B-B Slirubs

EVERGREEN SHRU liS—Continued
L. LUCIDUM. Same prices as Wax and Variegated.

L. LUCIDUM NANA. Best for back ground in foundation planting,
as they do not over-grow themselves like the Ligustrum Japonica.
Partly decedious.

Approx. Height Each 10 100
3 to 4 ft. Bare-rooted 40 3.50 300.00
4 to 5 ft. Bare- rooted... 50 4.50 400.00
5 to 7 ft. Ba>’e-rooted .75 7.00 650.00
4 to 5 ft. B-B 1.25 11.50 100.00
5 to 7 ft. B-B : 1.50 13.50 125.00
Specimen. B-B 2.50 up

L. MACROPHYLLUM. A uniform-growing type, similar to the Jap-
onica.

Approx. Height Each 10 100
3 to 4 ft. B-B, hnv branched.... 1.50 13.00 120.00
4 to 5 ft. B-B, low' branched 1.75 15.00 140.00
5 ft. up B B, low branched 2.50 r:p

L. MARGINATUM. The Aurea or yellow color is needed in every

planting. Upright grower.

Approx. Height Each 10
3 to 4 ft. B-B, low branched 1.50 13.00
4 to 5 ft. B-B, low' bran"hed... 1.75 up

L. NEPALENSE . Spreading upright grower. Slender, brownish

limbs take a graceful curve. Leaves small and pointed upward,
thick and glossy. Fills a space between the Japonica and Compact
forms of the Ligustrum family.

Approx. Height Each 10 100
3 to 4 ft. Bare-rooted.. 60 5.50 50.00
4 to 5 ft. Bare-rooted 1.00 9.00 80.00
5 to 6 ft. Bare-rooted .1.30 12.50 100. Ou
3 to 4 ft. B-B, uniformly branched 1.50 13.00 115.00
4 to 5 ft. B-B, uniformly lu’anched 1.75 16.00 140.00
5 to 6 ft. B-B. uniformly branched 2.50 22.50 200.00
6 ft. up. Specimens, B-B 4.00 up

L PYRAMIDALE. Foliage round, thick, dark and Evergreen. In-

Despensable where an upright, broad-leaf Evergreen is desired.

Approx. Height Each 10 100
4 to 5 ft. Bare-rooted 75 7.00 65.00
5 to 7 ft. Bare-rooted 1.30 11.50 100.00
4 to 5 ft. B-B, Colonial appearance.... 1.25 11.50 115.00
5 to 7 ft. B-B, Colonial appearance.... 1.60 15.00 125.00
7 to 9 ft. B-B, Colonial appearance.... 2.50 22.50 200.00
Specimen, B-B, Colonial appearance.... 4.00 up



12 GEIFFING NUESEEIES

EVERGREEN SHRU BS—Continued
LOQUAT ,or JAPAN MEDLAR (Eriobotrya Japonica). Sold out.

OLEANDER (Nerinm). Fine Evergreen; white and pink.

Approx. Height Each 10 lOo
2 to 3 ft. Bare-rooted 35 3.00 25.00
3 to 4 ft. Bare-rooted 50 4.00 30.00
5 to 7 ft. Bare-rooted.... 1.00 9.00 85.00
4 to 5 ft. B-B..._ 1.50 14.00 130.00
5 to 7 ft. B-B 1.75 16.00 140.00
Specimen, B-B 2.50 up

PHOTINIA DENTENTA. Sold out.

PITTOSPORUM TCBIRA. Beautiful, spreading Evergreen Shrub.

12 to 18 in. B-B 1.50 14.00 125.00
18 to 24 in. B-B 2.50 up



WHOLESALE PEICE LIST 13

ARBORVITAE
A. AUREA NANA (Dwarf Golden) i Very dwarf and compact
A. COMPACT (Dwarf Green) ( habit.

Approx. Height Each
12 to 18 in. B-B 2.00
18 to 24 in. B-B 2.50
24 to 30 in. B-B 4.00
30 to 36 in. B-B 6.00 up

A. CHINESE (Orientalis) . An excellent Hedge or Screen plant.

Approx. Height Each 10 100

2 to 3 ft. Bare-rooted 40 3.50 30.00
3 to 4 ft. Bare-rooted 60 5.50 50.00
4 to 5 ft. Bare-rooted. 80 7.50 70.00
5 to 7 ft. Bare-rooted 1.00 9.00 85.00
2 to 3 ft. B-B, openly branched 85 7.50 70.00
3 to 4 ft. B-B, openly branched 1.10 10.00 90.00
4 to 5 ft. B-B, openly branched 1.50 14.00 130. Oo
5 to 7 ft. B-B, openly branched 1.75 16.00 140.Oo
Specimen, B-B, openly branched 2.00 up

A. ELEGANTISSIMA. Upright golden type.

Approx. Height Each

5 to 7 ft. B-B, uniform shape 5.00
7 ft. up, B-B, uniform shape 7.50 up

A. CRIENTALIS-SHAPFD. These have been sheared several times

and are quite compact.

Approx. Height Each 10 100

3 to 4 ft. Bare-rooted 75 7.00 65.00
4 to 5 ft. Bare-rooted 1.10 10.00 90.00
5 to 6 ft. Bare-rooted 1.50 14.00 130.00
6 ft. up, Bare-rooted 2.00 up
3 to 4 ft. B-B, sheared specimen 1.25 11.50 100.00
4 to 5 ft. B-B, sheared specimen.. 1.75 16.00 140.00
5 to 6 ft. B-B, sheared specimen. 2.50 22.50 200.00
6 ft. up, B-B, sheared specimen 5.00 up

A. PYRAMIDALIS (Slender).

Approx. Height Each

3 to 4 ft. B-B, upright... 1.75
4 to 5 ft. B-B, upright 2.25
5 to 7 ft. B-B, upright 2.75
Specimen, B-B, upright 5.00 up

A. PYRAMID-COMPACT. Beautiful as individual specimens.

Approx. Height Eacl

4 to 5 ft. B-B, bushy 3.75
5 to 6 ft. B-B, hushv 4.25
Specimen, 6 ft. up, B-B, bushy 7.50 up

A. ROSEDALE. The favorite; plume-like foliage, light bluish-gray in

color. Known everywhere.

Approx. Height Each 10 lOO

12 to 18 in. B-B, round shape 1.25 11.50 100. Ou
18 to 2 4 in. B-B, round shape 1.50 14.00 130.00
24 to 30 in. B-B, round shape.. 2.00 19.00 180.00
30 to 36 in. B-B, round shape.... 2.50 22.50 200. Ou
36 to 42 in. B-B, round shape 3.50 32.50 300. OU

3V2 ft. up, B-B, round shape 5.00 up

SPINELL CACTUS
Each 10 100

Leaf cuttings 1.50 12.00 100.00
Strong Plants 7.50 65.00 50.00



14 GEIFFIXG XrESEEIES

CEDARS and CYPRESSES
CEDRUS DEODARA. Sold out.

RED CEDAR (Southern Type).

Approx. Height Each
4 to 5 ft. B-B... - 3.00
5 to 7 ft. B-B 4.50
Specimen. B-B 6.00 up

RED CEDAR (Platte River Type)

.

Turns to pretty bluish brown in

winter.
Approx. Height Each 10 100
2 to 3 ft. B-B. 1.25 11.50 100.00
3 to 4 ft. B-B 1.60 up

BLUE CEDAR (Juniperus Glauca).

Approx. Height Each
2 to 3 t’t. B-B.... - 4.00
3 to 4 ft. up. B-B 5.00 up

BALD CYPRESS (Deciduous).
3 to 4 ft. Bare-rooted .65

4 to 5 ft. Bare-rooted 90
B-B, three times the above prices.

ITALIAN CYPRESS (Sempervirens Fastigiata)

.

5 to 7 ft. B-B 6.00
7 to 8 ft. B-B. 8.00
8 ft. up, B-B 10.00 up

JUNIPERS (Juniperus)

Practically all Junipers grow well in the South.

J. CHINESIS PROCUMBENS (Japanese Training Juniper).
Each

Spread. 1-114 ft. B-B 4.00

Spread, 1V2-2 ft. B-B 5.00 up

J. EXCELSA STRICTA. Dwarf upright grower. Bluish in color.

10 to 12 in. B-B 1.50

J. GLANCA. (See Blue Cedar above.)

J. PFITZERIANA. Very distinctive, spreading type.

Spread. 114-2 ft. B-B.... 4.00

J. SABINA. A carpet of green.

Spread, 1-1 Vs ft. B-B 4.00 up



WHOLESALE PEICE LIST 15

DECIDUOUS SHRUBS
A very large and neglected class of Flowering Bushes.

ALTHEA (Hibiscus Syriacus) . Colors, white, variegated and purple.

Approx. Height Each 10 100
3 to 4 ft.

4 to 5 ft.

5 to 7 ft.

.40 3.50

.70 6.00
1.00 up

BUDDLEIA (Butterfly Bush). Sold out.

CORAL BERRY or INDIAN CURRANT ( Symphoricarpus Vulgaris)

Red berries in winter.

12 to 18 in 40 3.50
18 to 24 in 65 6.00
2 to 3 ft.. 80 7.00
3 to 4 ft.. 1.00 9.00
2 to 3 ft. B-B. with berries 1.25 11.50
3 to 4 ft. B B, with berries 1.50 14.00

CRAPE MYRTLE. Colors: Pink, Crimson and Purple.

2 to 3 ft

3 to 4 ft

4 to 5 ft

ft

.35

.50

.75
1.00

3.20
4.50
6.00
9.00

30.00
40.00
50.00

7 ft. un . 1.25 up
(B-B, above 4 ft., double price.)

CRAPE MYRTLE (Dwarf Crimson). The best bloomer; compact

grower.
18 to 24 in . .60 5.50
2 to 3 ft.... . .80 7.50
3 to 4 ft.. . 1.00 9.00
4 to 5 ft . 1.25 11.00
2 to 3 ft. B-B. bushy on std . 1.10 10.00
3 to 4 ft. B-B, bushy on std . 1.35 12.50
4 to 5 ft. B-B, bushy on std.. . 1.75 16.00
Specimen B-B, bushy on std 3.00 up

CYDONIA JAPONICA (Japan Flowering Quince).

12 to 18 in..... . .35 3.00
18 to 24 in .65 5.50
2 to 3 ft . 1.00 8.00

DOGWOOD (Red Stemmed) (Cornus Sanguinea).

4 to 5 ft . .75 7.00
5 to 7 ft.. . 1.00 9.00
Specimen . 1.75 up

ELEAGNUS (Russian Olive).

12 to 18 in... . .35 3.00 28.00
18 to 24 in .50 up

FORSYTHIA (Golden Bell).

Varieties: F. Intermedia; F. Viridissima.

12 to 18 in . .35 3.00 28.00
18 to 24 in . .50 4.50 40.00
2 to 3 ft .60 up

GUAVA (Lemon or Mexican)

18 to 24 in . .50 4.50
2 to 3 ft .60 up

LONICERA (Bush Honeysuckle).

Varieties: L. Nitida; L. Pragrantissima
;
L. Morrowi.

18 to 24 in...... 50 4.50 40.00
2 to 3 ft 70 6.50 60.00
3 to 4 ft 1.00 up

PHILADELPHUS CORONARIUS (Mock Orange or Swett Syringa).

4 to 5 ft 50 4.50 40.00
5 to 7 ft 75 7.00 65.00



16 GEIFFING NUESEEIES

DECIDIOUS SHRUBS-Continued
POMENGRANATE—Flowering (Punica). We offer the red and white.

Approx. Height Each 10

3 to 4 'ft 55 5.00
4 to 5 ft 80 7.00
5 to 7 ft 1.00 9.00
4 to 5 ft. B-B.. , 1.25 11.00
5 to 7 ft. B-B..._ 1.65 up

PRUNUS PISSARDI (Purple Leaf Plum). Gives color in foundation
planting and in groups.

4 to 5 ft - 80 7.50
5 to 7 ft... 1.00 9.00
4 to 5 ft. B-B, branched 1.10 10.00
5 to 7 ft. B-B, branched 1.50 up

SALT CEDARS (Tamarix Pliimosa and Tamarix Africana),

3 to 4 ft.

4 to 5 ft.

5 to 7 ft.

Specimen

.35 3.00

.65 5.50

.90 8.00
1.75 np

SPIREA (Sorbaria Aitchisonii)

.

Varieties: S. Billardi; S. Douglassi; S. Van Houtte.

Approx. Height Each 10 100

2 to 3 ft 35 3.00 25.00
3 to 4 ft..... 45 4.00 35.00
3 to 4 ft. Stooled Clumps 1.00 9.00 80.00
4 to 5 ft. Stooled Clumps 1.50 up

SUMAC (Rhus Glabra). Beautiful color in the fall.

3 to 4 ft 50 4.50
4 to 5 ft.. .75 6.50

VITEX AGNUS CASTUS (Chaste or Lavender Tree).

18 to 2 4 in... .30 2.50
2 to 3 ft 40 3.50
3 to 4 'ft 55 5.00

BAMBOOS
BAMBOOS (Bambusa). Non-suckering. Evergreen; useful as wind-

breaks.

Varieties: B. Argentea; B. Argentea Striata; B. Falcata ;

B. Verticillata.

Approx. Height Each 10 100

Small Clumps 25 2.20 18.00
Medium Clumps ... 40 3.50 30.00
Large Clumps 75 6.00 65.00
Specimen Clumps . 1.00 up

HEDGE PLANTS
We have an extra fine lot of one and two year Amour Rover South,

well branched, stocky plants. Grown from cuttings in wide rows; not
crowded, slender, seed bed or plant bed stock.

AMOOR RIVER PRIVET (Ligustrum Amurensis). i The best plants

CITRUS TRIFOLIATA (Japan Hardy Orange)
. f

Hedging.

Approx. Height 10 100

12 to 18 in., 1 year, branched— 5.50 50.00
18 to 24 in., 1 vear, branched 7.00 65.00
2 to 3 ft., 1 & 2 vear, 4-6 branches 10.00 80.00
3 to 4 ft., 1 & 2 year, 6-10 branches.... 15.00 125.00
4 to 5 ft., 2 year, 10-15 branches 20.00 180.00



WHOLESALE PRICE LIST 17

SHADE and ORNAMENTAL
TREES

CAMPHORS (Cinnamomum Camphora). Trimmed to standard. Well

known along the coast. A very satisfactory shade tree.

Approx. Height Each 10 100

4 to 5 ft.. Bare-rooted, tree form. .75 7.00 60.00
5 to 6 ft.. Bare-rooted, tree form. 1.00 9.00 80.00
6 to 7 ft.. Bare-rooted, tree form 1.50 14.00 125.00
7 to 8 ft., Bare-rooted, tree form 2.00 17.50 150.00
8 'ft. up. Bare-rooted, tree form
5 to 6 ft. B-B, selected, tree form..

3.00
2.00

up
19.00 180.00

6 to 7 ft. B-B, selected, tree form 2.50 23.50 225.00
7 to 8 ft. B-B, selected, tree form 3.50 32.50 300.00
Specimen, B-B, tree form 5.00 up

CATALPA BUNGII (Umbrella Catalpa). Fine, round tops.

7 to 9 ft 1.00 9.50 90.00
7 to 9 ft., 3 in. Cal., heavy 1.50 14.00 130.00
8 to 10 ft., 4 in. Cal., heavy 2.00 18.00 150.00
8 ft. up, over 5 in. Cal., heavy 4.00 up

CHERRY LAUREL. Sold out.

EUCALYPTUS (Australian Gum Tree).
Varieties. E. Rudis; E. Rostrata; E. Robusta; E. Tereticornis.

2 to 3 ft. B-B 1.00 9.50 90.00
3 to 4 ft. B-B 1.25 12.00 115.00
5 to 7 ft. B-B
7 ft. up, B-B _

2.00
2.50

19.00
up

180.00

EVERGREEN ASH (Fraxinus Rio Grande)

.

Our nicest Shade Tree

for planting along the Coast. Rapid grower, practically Evergreen
in this section.

4 to 5 ft. Bare-rooted .65 6.00 55.00
5 to 6 ft. Bare-rooted 1.00 9.50 90.00
8 to 10 ft. Bare-rooted 1.50 1 4.00 130.00

10 to 12 ft. Bare-rooted...
Snecimen. 8 to 9 ft. B-B

2.50
3.00

22.50
27 50

200.00
250.00

Specimen, 9 to 10 ft. B-B
Specimen, 10 ft. up, B-B...

5.00
7.50

45.00
up

425.00

HOLLY (Ilex Opaca) .

3 to 4 ft B-B 1.50
4 to 5 ft. B-B
5 ft. up, B-B.

LIGUSTRUM JAPONICA. Trimmed to

2.50
4.00

standard.

up

4 to 5 ft. Bare-rooted .75 6.50 60.00
5 to 7 ft. Bare-rooted 1.25 11.50 100.00
7 to 9 ft. Bare-rooted 2.00 17.50 150.00
4 to 5 ft. B-B 1.50 13.00 110.00
5 to 7 ft. B-B 2.00 17.50 150.00
7 to 9 ft. B-B
Specimen, B-B

3.00
5.00

27.50
up

250.00

LIVE OAK (Quercus Virginiana) . When balled and burlapped they

are easy to grow. The best Shade Tree for the south. A little slow
to start growth, but when once established it grows as fast as any
other Shade Tree. Adapts itself to all classes of soil.

5 to 6 ft. B-B...

6 to 8 ft. B-B...

8 to 10 ft. B-B.
Specimen, B-B .

2.50 22.50 200.00
3.00 27.50 250.00
4.50 42.50 400.00
6.00 up

WATER OAK (Quercus Nigra).

WILLOW OAK (Quercus Phellos).

PIN OAK (Quercus Palustris)

.

8 to 10 ft 2.00 19.00 180.00
10 to 12 ft - 2.50 23.50 220.00
Specimen 4.00 up



IS GEIFFIXG XUESEEIES

SHADE and ORNAMENTAL TREES
( Continued

)

Ti*^MBARDY or ITALIAN POPLAR (P. Nigra). The best cheap tree

lor landscape planting. Plant in back-grounds for sky-lines and
high points.

Approx. Height Each 10 100

5 to 6 ft 60 5.50 45.00
7 to 9 ft 1.00 9.00 80.00
9 to 10 ft 1.25 12.00 110.00
Specimen 2.00 up
4 to 5 ft. B-B 2.00 19.00 180.00
5 to 7 ft. B-B 1.10 10.00 90.00
7 to 9 ft. B-B.. 2.00 19.00 180.00
9 to 12 ft. B-B 2.50 22.50 220.00
Specimen, B-B 4.00 up

MAGNOLIA GRANDIFLORA. Sold out.

TALLOW TREE (Sapium Sebiferum) . Cleanest Deciduous Tree we
grow. Holds leaves until frost. Grows in excessive dry or wet

7 to 9 ft 1.10 10.00 90.00
9 to 12 ft 1.50 13.00 110.00
7 to 9 ft. B-B.... 2.00 19.00 180.00
9 to 12 ft. B-B 2.50 24.00 230.00
Specimen, B-B 4.00 up

MAPLE SCARLET (Acer Rubrum)

.

BOX ELDER (Ash Leaf Maple).

ELMS (Ulmus).

GREEN ASH (Fraxinus).

CATALPA SPECIOSA (Acer Negundo).

SWEET GUM (Liquidamber Styraciflua)

.

HACKBERRY (Celtis Occidentalis)

.

TULIP POPLAR (Liriodemdrom Tulipifera)

.

BLACI-: LOCUST (Gleditsia).

COTTONWOOD (Populus Deltoides).

TEXAS UMBRELLA (Melia Azedarach Umbraculiformis)

.

Price Schedule for Deciduous Shade Trees

5 to 7 ft

7 to 9 ft

9 to 12 ft

12 ft. Heavy, Large Cal
Specimen, Large Cal. ...

.65 6.00 55.00
1.00 9.00 80.00
1.50 14.00 130.00
2.00 18.00 160.00
3.00 up

VINES and CREEPERS
HONEYSUCKLE (Lonicera)

.

ROSA DE MONTANA (Mexican Rose) or Coral Vine.

"VINCA MINOR (Blue Flowering Vine).

FICUS REPENS (Climbing Rubber).

WISTARIA (Large Purple Clusters)

.

IMPROVED VIRGINIA CREEPER (Ampelopsis Engelmanni)

.

TRUMPET VINES (Bignonia).

BOUGAINVILLEA (Japan Paper Flower).

Field grown plants, 1 year 30
Field grown plants, 2 year 50
From small pots 30
From 4 and 5 in. pots 50
From large pots 1.00 up

ROSES
ROSES. All sold out, except 2 and 3 year climbers.

2 year, strong plants 40

3 year, strong plants 65



WHOLESALE PRICE LIST 19

PAMPAS GRASS (Gynerium Argenteum) and EULALIA GRASS
(Miscanthus) . Tall plumed grasses.

Each 10 100
Small Clumps 35 3.00 25.00
Medium Clumps 60 5.50 50.00
Large Clumps 80 7.50 65.00
Specimen Clumps 1.00 up

BANANA PLANTS (Musa) . For tropical effect in groups or back-

grounds.
Small Bulbs 30
Medium Bulbs 50
Large bulbs 75

DESMODIUM (Japanese Clover) or Lespideso.
Divided sets 20 1.80 12.00
Large Clumps 1.00 8.00 70.00

JAPANESE PERSIMMONS.
Varieties: Galley Triumph Yemen

Hyakume Tamopan Zengi
Tane Nashi

Approx. Height Each 10 100
3 to 4 ft f5 4.00 35.00
4 to 5 ft 60 5.00 45.00
5 to 7 ft 65 6.00 55.00
2 year 1.00 9.00 80.00

NATIVE PERSIMMONS.
3 to 4 ft 30 2.65 23.00
4 to 5 ft 40 3.30 30.00
5 to 7 ft 45 4.00 35.00
2 year .. 65 6.00 55.00

Japanese Persimmon Tree in Fruit



20 GEIFFING NUESEEIES

FRUIT DEPARTMENT

PLUMS.

PEACHES.
Varieties:

Heath Cling Onderdonk Triumph
Honey Pallas Thurber
Cablers Indian Merritt Nix’s Late
Gibbons October Elberta Waddell
Mayflower Mamie Ross Greensboro
Carman Dewey

Each 10 100

4 to 5 'ft

X tn 7 f t - -

2.50
3 00

20.00
24.00

/ 18 to 24 im<$ 3.'so 30.00

/ 2 to 3 ft^ 4.50 40.00
V .8 to 4 R.OO 50.00

Varieties: Excelsior Happiness Kelsey
Burbank McCartney Terrell
Red June Florida Stumpe or Howe
Abundance

Approx. Height Each 10 100
3 to 4 ft 70 6.00 55.00
4 to 5 ft 80 7.00 65.00
5 to 7 ft 90 8.50 80.00

PEARS (Standard Varieties).

Varieties: Garber; Keiffer. Each 10 100
2 to 3 ft .50 4.50 40.00
3 to 4 ft 60 5.50 50.00
4 to 5 ft 70 6.50 60.00
5 to 7 ft 1.00 9.00 85.00

PEARS (Special Varieties)

.

Varieties: Southland; Dixie; “Blight-Proof”.
Approx. Height Each
3 to 4 ft..__ 1.00
4 to 5 ft 1.50

GRAPES—SOUTHERN MUSCADINE (Scuppernong) CLASS.
Varieties: Black Scuppernong Male Muscadine

Eden White Scuppernong
James Each 10 100

1 year 18 1.40 12.00
2 year 25 2.00 18.00

TRELLIS or BUNCH CLASS.
Varieties: Agawam Concord

Champion Moore’s Early
Carman Niagara

Approx. Height Each 10 100
1 year 15 1.25 10.00
2 year 20 1.60 14.00

BLACKBERRIES AND DEWBERRIES.
Varieties: Dallas Blackberry Austin Dewberry

Lawton Blackberry Hauptberry 10 100
1 year, rooted tips .50 3.00
2 year, field-grown 1.50 10.00

APPLES. Special, Mason and Day. Each

4 to 5 ft 1.00

MULBERRIES.
Approx. Height Each 10 100
3 to 4 ft 60 5.50 50.00

JAPAN WALNUTS. Each 10
3 to 4 ft 30 2.50
4 to 5 ft 40 3.50
5 to 6 ft 60 5.50
6 to 8 ft 1,00 up



WHOLESALE PEICE LIST 21

i

I

FRUIT DEPT.—Continued

FIGS
Varieties: Brunswick Magnolia

Green Ischia White Adriatic
Celestial

Approx. Height
1 to 2 ft

2 to 3 ft

3 to 4 ft

4 to 5 ft

5 to 7 ft

Each 10 100
. 1.20 10.00 88.50
. 1.80 15.00 135.00

2.30 30.00 180.00
. 2.70 25.00 200.00
4.00 35.00

PECANS
PECANS—SPECIAL VARIETIES.

Often, when an assortment of varieties is planted, there are some
that prove more worthy than others. After selecting the choicest
varieties for over thirty years, we have decided that the three listed
below are the best producers.

PRICES SPECIAL VARIETIES

Bradley. Krak Ezy; Big Z.

Approx. Height Each 10 100
3 to 4 ft 1.50 14.00 130.00
4 to 5 ft 1.75 16.50 155.00
5 to 6 ft 2.00 19.00 180.00
6 to 7 ft 2.50 22.50 200.00
7 to 9 ft 3.50 32.50 300.00
11^-2 in. Cal. up 5.00 up

STANDARD VARIETIES.
Commonly known as Paper Shell Pecans. Most of the varieties

originated along the Coast, but where tried out in the arid sections of
Texas, under normal conditions, it has been proved that they thrive
much better than the so-called Texas varieties; where the Texas va-
rieties will not live and bear along the Coast. We recommend plant-
ing of larger grades than usually planted.

Varieties:
Curtis Moneymaker Success
Delmas President Stuart
Frotcher Schley Teche

Van Deman

PRICES STANDARD VARIETIES

(See page 22.)



CtEIFFING nueseeies09

PECANS—Continued
PECANS—STANDARD VARIETIES.

Approx. Height
IV2 to 2 ft

2 to 3 ft

3 to 4 ft

4 to 5 ft

5 to 6 ft

6 to 7 ft

7 to 9 ft

1

to 11/2 in. Cal
1 V2 to 2 in. Cal
2 to 3 in. Cal
3 to 4 in. Cal. up

PECANS—SEEDLINGS.
Approx. Height
1 to 2 ft

5 to 6 'ft

6 to 8 ft

4 to 5 ft. branched
5 to 7 ft. branched
2 year, heavy branched.

Each 10 100
. .60 5.50 50.00
.. .80 7.50 70.00
.. 1.10 10.00 90.00
.. 1.30 12.50 120.00
.. 1.50 14.00 135.00
.. 1.65 16.00 150.00
.. 1.80 17.50 170.00
.. 2.00 19.00 180.00
.. 2.50 24.00 230.00
.. 3.50 32.50 300.00
.. 4.00 up

Each 10 100
.. .20 1.80 15.00
.. .60 5.50 50.00
.. 1.00 9.00 75.00
.. .70 6.50 60.00
.. .85 8.00 70.00
.. 1.00 9.00 80.00

SATSUMA ORANGES

SATSUMA ORANGES (Budded on Citrus Trifoliata Root). Hardiest

Orange grown. Kid glove class, like Tangerines.

Approx. Height Each 10 100
2 to 3 ft - 45
3 to 4 ft 55 5.00 45.00
4 to 5 ft.- - 70 6.50 60.00

5 to 7 ft... 85 8.00 70.00
2 rear 1.00 9.00 80.00
4 to 5 ft. B-B, bearing age.... 1.75

2 year up, B-B, bearing age. ex. fine.. 2.50 up

IMPROVED SATSUMA ORANGE. Selected strain. Much hardier

and better flavored than ordinary Satsuma.

2 year, B-B, bearing age 4.00 up



INDEX
Abelia Grandiflora 9

Althea 15
Aiiioor Elver Privet 10-16

Apples , 20
Arborvitae ...13

Ash 17-18

Bananas 19

Bamboos 16

Berries 20
Black Locust 18

Bougainvillea 18

Box Elder 18

Buddleia 15

Bush Honeysuckle 15

Cactus, 8j)ineless 13

Catalpa 17-18

Catalpa Bungii 17
Camphor 9-17

Cape Jasmine 9

Cedars 14

Chaste Tree 16
Cherry Loral 9-17

Citrus Trifoliata 9-16

Citrus 9-16-L'1'

Coniferous Everg’n.... 12-13-14

Coral Berry 15

Cottonwood 18

Coral Vine 18

Crape Myrtle . ..15

Cypresses 14

Cydonia Japonica 15

Desmodium 19

Dogwood 15

Eleagnus 15

Elm ^ 18

Eucalyptus 17

Eulalia Grass 19

Euonymous 9

Evergreen Ash 17

Ficus Eepens 18

Figs 21

Forsythia 15

Grapes 20
Grasses 19

Guava 15

Hackberry 18

Hedge Plants 16
Holly 17

Honeysuckle 16-18

Indian Currant 15
Italian Cypress 14

Japan Flowering Quince 15
Japanese Walnuts 20

Japanese Persimmons 19

Junipers 14

Lavender Tree 16

Lespedeza 19

Ligustrums 10-11-16-17

Live Oak 17

Lonicera 15

Lombardy Poplar 18

Loquots 12

Magnolia Grandiflora 18

Maples 18

Mock Orange 15

Mulberries 20

Oaks 17

Oleanders 12

Oranges 22

Palms 8

Pampas Grass 19

Peaches 20
Pears 20
Pecans 21-22

Persimmons 19

IJiiladelphus Caronarius 15

I’hotinia Dententa 12

Pin Oak 17
Pittosporiun 12

Plums 20
Pomegranate 16

Poplars 18

Privets 10-11-16-17

Prunus Pissaj'di 16

Purple Leaf Plum 16

Eosa de Montana 18

Eoses 18

Fait Cedar 16

Batsuma Oranges 22
Spineless Cactus 13

Bpirea 16

Sumac 16

Sweet Gum 18

Sweet Syringa 15

Tallow Tree 18

Taniarix 16
Texas Ltmbrella 18

Thujas 13

Trumpet Vine lo

Vinca Minor 18
Virginia Creeper Ih
Vitex Agnus Castus l6

Walnuts -.2u

Water Oak 17

Willow Oak IV

Wistaria 18

AMERICAN PRINTING CO,j

BEAUMONT, TEXAS.




